

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
GALVESTON DIVISION**

ANDREW WILLEY,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civil Case No. 18-cv-0081
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
THE HONORABLE JACK EWING, in is	)	
capacity as Judge of Galveston County Court	)	
at Law Number Three,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANT’S RULE 12(B)(1) MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT  
MATTER JURISDICTION AND RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS FOR  
FAILURE TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION**

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THIS COURT:

COMES NOW, the Honorable Jack Ewing (“Defendant” or “Judge Ewing”) and pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), files this Memorandum in Support of Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff Andrew Willey’s (“Plaintiff” or “Willey”) Complaint in its entirety, with prejudice, for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction and for failure to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	7
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	7
III.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8

IV. RULE 12(B)(1) MOTION TO DISMISS .....	8
A. Standard of Review for Motions to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1).....	8
B. Plaintiff cannot meet his burden to establish subject matter jurisdiction .....	9
C. Plaintiff lacks standing under Article III of the U.S. Constitution and cannot demonstrate adverse legal interests.....	9
D. Plaintiff lacks standing and cannot demonstrate the elements required to invoke the Court’s jurisdiction. ....	11
1. Plaintiff has not suffered an injury in fact. ....	12
2. Plaintiff has not demonstrated a causal connection.....	13
3. It is unlikely that the injury complained of would be redressed by a favorable decision.....	14
E. Plaintiff lacks standing to challenge the statutory indigent defense system.....	16
V. RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS .....	17
A. Standard of Review for Motions to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6).....	17
B. Plaintiff’s Complaint is impermissibly vague .....	18
C. Plaintiff has failed to plead the elements to state a claim for a violation of his First Amendment rights in association with employment retaliation.....	20
1. Willey fails to sufficiently allege an adverse employment decision .....	21
2. Willey’s speech did not involve a matter of public concern. ....	22
3. Willey’s Complaint fails to plead that his interest in speech outweighed the Court’s interest in running its docket. ....	25
4. Willey fails to plead facts demonstrating his speech precipitated the adverse employment decisions.....	25
D. Judge Ewing is entitled to judicial immunity. ....	26
E. Plaintiff’s allegations fail to state a claim upon which a declaratory judgment can be granted.....	26
F. The requested declaratory relief violates the judicial canons. ....	28
G. Plaintiff’s allegations regarding the indigent defense system in Texas and Galveston County fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.....	29
VI. CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth*,  
300 U.S. 227, 57 S. Ct. 461, 81 L. Ed. 617 (1937)..... 9

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009)..... 16, 17, 20

*Batra v. RLS Supermarkets LLC, 3:16-CV-2874-B*,  
2017 WL 3421073 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2017)..... 8

*Bauer v. Texas*,  
341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 9, 15

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)..... 16, 17, 19, 20

*Bradley v. Fisher*,  
80 U.S. 335, 20 L. Ed. 646 (1871)..... 27

*Bright v. Gallia County, Ohio*,  
753 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 23, 24

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660, 75 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1983)..... 9

*Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter*,  
224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Cone Corp. v. Florida Dept. of Transp.*,  
921 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 9

*Connick v. Myers*,  
461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684, 75 L. Ed. 2d 708 (1983)..... 21, 24

*Davis v. McKinney*,  
518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 21

*Davis v. Tarrant County, Tex.*,  
565 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 14, 25

*Emory v. Peeler*,  
756 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 9

*Fiesel v. Cherry*,  
294 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 21

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*,  
547 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1951, 164 L. Ed. 2d 689 (2006)..... 21, 22

*Graziosi v. City of Greenville Miss.*,  
775 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 21, 22

*Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis, Tenn.*,  
695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*In re Eckstein Marine Serv. L.L.C.*,  
672 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 8

*In re Sec. Litig. BMC Software, Inc.*,  
183 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. Tex. 2001)..... 16

*Isquith for & on Behalf of Isquith v. Middle S. Utilities, Inc.*,  
847 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 17

*Juarez v. Aguilar*,  
666 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 20

*King v. Zamirara*,  
680 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*Kinney v. Weaver*,  
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 20

*Lane v. Franks*,  
134 S. Ct. 2369, 189 L. Ed. 2d 312 (2014)..... 21

*Lee v. Verizon Communications Inc.*,  
954 F. Supp. 2d 486 (N.D. Tex. 2013) ..... 8

*Little v. Texas Atty. Gen., 3:14-CV-3089-D*,  
2015 WL 5613321 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2015) ..... 8

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,

504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992)..... 8, 10, 11

*Machetta v. Moren, 4:16-CV-2377,*  
2017 WL 2805192 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2017) ..... 8, 9

*MCG, Inc. v. Great W. Energy Corp.,*  
896 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 7

*Mezibov v. Allen,*  
411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 23

*Nollet v. Justices of Trial Court of Com. of Mass.,*  
83 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D. Mass. 2000) ..... 15

*Odonnell v. Harris County, Texas,*  
227 F. Supp. 3d 706 (S.D. Tex. 2016) ..... 17

*Paige v. Coyner,*  
614 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 24

*Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Tp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will County, Illinois,*  
391 U.S. 563, 88 S. Ct. 1731, 20 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1968)..... 21

*Raines v. Byrd,*  
521 U.S. 811, 117 S. Ct. 2312, 138 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1997)..... 8

*Ruiz v. Estelle,*  
161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 8

*Saldana v. Angleton Indep. Sch. Dist., 3:16-CV-159,*  
2017 WL 749292 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2017) ..... 16

*Salge v. Edna Indep. Sch. Dist.,*  
411 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 21

*Schultea v. Wood,*  
47 F.3d 1427 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 12

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,*  
136 S. Ct. 1540, 194 L. Ed. 2d 635 (2016)..... 10, 11

*Tuchman v. DSC Communications Corp.,*  
14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 16

*Volvo Const. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co., Inc.*,  
386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 25

*Williamson v. Tucker*,  
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 7

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. S 1983 ..... 13

Article III of the Constitution ..... 8

Article III of the U.S. Constitution ..... 1, 6, 7, 8

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 ..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) ..... 17, 19

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) ..... 5, 29

Rule 8(a) ..... 19, 25

Rule 12(b)(1) ..... 6, 7, 8

Rule 12(b)(6) ..... 7, 16, 19, 23
